picture of what Ascendas Reit’s DPU, DPU yield and DPU yield based on TERP, NAV per Unit, aggregate leverage

and pro forma capitalisation might have been for the indicated periods and dates if the Rights Issue and the Proposed

Acquisitions had actually been completed as at the indicated dates.

3 Based on the pro forma NPI of the Target Properties for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 (“FY2018/19”) of

S$107.6 million (NPI yield of 6.5% based on the sum of the US Agreed Portfolio Value and the SG Total Consideration

of S$1,661.7 million).

4 Based on closing price per Unit of S$3.17 on 31 October 2019.

5 Based on TERP per Unit of S$3.0955.

6 Based on Units in issue as at 31 March 2019.

7 Based on the pro forma NPI of the Target Properties for 1H FY2019 of S$53.8 million (annualised NPI yield of 6.5%

based on the sum of the US Agreed Portfolio Value and the SG Total Consideration of S$1,661.7 million).

8 Based on Units in issue as at 30 September 2019.

49

Pro forma capitalisation as at

31 March 2019

Pro forma capitalisation as at

30 September 2019

Actual

FY2018/19

Pro forma

FY2018/19 –

After the

Rights Issue

and Proposed

Acquisitions

Actual 1H

FY2019

Pro forma 1H

2019 – After

the Rights

Issue and

Proposed

Acquisitions

Current

Unsecured loans and

borrowings (S$’000) 611,908 611,908 646,455 646,455

Non-Current

Secured loans and

borrowings (S$’000) 541,543 541,543 531,164 531,164

Unsecured loans and

borrowings (S$’000) 2,944,340 3,338,589 2,932,300 3,326,549

Total loans and

borrowings (S$’000) 4,097,791 4,492,040 4,109,919 4,504,168

Unitholders’ funds

(S$’000) 6,641,611 7,953,076 6,633,271 7,944,736

Perpetual securities

holders’ funds

(S$’000) 304,382 304,382 304,422 304,422

Total Capitalisation

(S$’000) 11,043,784 12,749,498 11,047,612 12,753,326

Aggregate Leverage 36.3% 34.6% 36.2% 34.6%

50

RISK FACTORS

The risks described below should be carefully considered before making an investment decision

in relation to the Rights Entitlements, the Rights Units or the Units. The risks described below are

not the only ones relevant to Ascendas Reit, the Manager, the Trustee, the Rights Entitlements,

the Rights Units or the Units. These risk factors are not intended to be exhaustive and, in

particular, are not intended to repeat the risk factors set out in the prospectus dated 5 November